
CITY OF BIRMINGHAM 
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2023 
7:30 PM 

The meeting will be held in the City Commission Room at City Hall, 151 Martin St. Birmingham, MI 
48009. Should you have any statement regarding any appeals, you are invited to attend the 
meeting in person or virtually through ZOOM: 

   https://zoom.us/j/963 4319 8370 or dial: 877-853-5247 Toll-Free, 
     Meeting Code: 963 4319 8370 

You may also provide a written statement to the Board of Zoning Appeals, City of Birmingham, 151 Martin Street, 
P.O. Box 3001, Birmingham MI, 48012-3001 prior to the hearing 

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
a) October 10,2023

5. APPEALS

Address Petitioner Appeal Type/Reason 

1) 1285 RUFFNER WILLIAM CURRIER 23-38 DIMENSIONAL 

2) 490 BERWYN RICHARD NAUER 23-40 DIMENSIONAL 

3) 34745 WOODWARD JAX CAR WASH 23-41 REVERSAL 

6. CORRESPONDENCE

7. GENERAL BUSINESS

8. OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA

9. ADJOURNMENT
Title VI 

Persons with disabilities that may require assistance for effective participation in this public meeting should contact the City 
Clerk’s Office at the number (248) 530-1880, or (248) 644-5115 (for the hearing impaired) at least one day before the meeting 
to request help in mobility, visual, hearing, or other assistance.  

Las personas con incapacidad que requieren algún tipo de ayuda para la participación en esta sesión pública deben ponerse 
en contacto con la oficina del escribano de la ciudad en el número (248) 530-1800 o al (248) 644-5115 (para las personas 
con incapacidad auditiva) por lo menos un dia antes de la reunión para solicitar ayuda a la movilidad, visual, auditiva, o de 
otras asistencias. (Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964). 
The public entrance during non-business hours is through the police department at the Pierce Street entrance only. 
Individuals requiring assistance entering the building should request aid via the intercom system at the parking lot entrance 
gate on Henrietta Street. 
La entrada pública durante horas no hábiles es a través del Departamento de policía en la entrada de la calle Pierce 
solamente. Las personas que requieren asistencia entrando al edificio debe solicitar ayudan a través del sistema de 
intercomunicación en la puerta de entrada de estacionamiento en la calle de Henrietta. 

https://zoom.us/j/963
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Birmingham Board Of Zoning Appeals Proceedings 
Tuesday, October 10, 2023 

City Commission Room 
151 Martin Street, Birmingham, Michigan 

 
 
1. Call To Order   
 
Minutes of the regular meeting of the City of Birmingham Board of Zoning Appeals (“BZA”) held 
on Tuesday, October 10, 2023. Chair Morganroth convened the meeting at 7:30 p.m.  
 
2. Rollcall 
 
Present: Chair Erik Morganroth; Board Members Richard Lilley, John Miller, Ron  

Reddy, Pierre Yaldo; Alternate Board Member Carl Kona 
 
Absent:  Board Member Kevin Hart 
 
Staff:  Building Official Johnson; Senior Planner Cowan, City Transcriptionist Eichenhorn, 
Assistant Building Official Morad, Assistant Building Official Zielke 
 
Chair Morganroth welcomed those present and reviewed the meeting’s procedures. He noted that 
the members of the Board of Zoning Appeals are appointed by the City Commission and are 
volunteers who serve staggered three-year terms. They are a quasi-judicial board and sit at the 
pleasure of the City Commission to hear appeals from petitioners who are seeking variances from 
the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Under Michigan law, a dimensional variance requires four affirmative 
votes from this board, and the petitioner must show a practical difficulty. A land use variance 
requires five affirmative votes and the petitioner has to show a hardship. He pointed out that this 
board does not make up the criteria for practical difficulty or hardship. That has been established 
by statute and case law. Appeals are heard by the board as far as interpretations or rulings. In 
that type of appeal the appellant must show that the official or board demonstrated an abuse of 
discretion or acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner. Four affirmative votes are required to 
reverse an interpretation or ruling.  
 
Chair Morganroth took rollcall of the petitioners. All petitioners were in attendance. 
 
3. Announcements  
 
Announcements can be found in the evening’s agenda packet. 
 
4. Approval Of The Minutes Of The BZA Meetings Of September 12, 2023 
 

T# 10-45-23 
 

Motion by Mr. Lilley 
Seconded by Mr. Reddy to approve the minutes of the BZA meeting of September 12, 
2023 as submitted. 
 



 

Motion carried, 6-0. 
 
VOICE VOTE  
Yeas:  Lilley, Morganroth, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 
5. Appeals  

T# 10-46-23 
1)  680 Fairfax 
      Appeal 23-27 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 680 Fairfax 
was requesting the following variance to replace the existing pool deck and patio:  
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum open space required is 40% (4705.00 SF). The existing is 30.29% (3562.43 SF). 
The proposed is 33.05% (3888.53 SF). Therefore, a variance of 6.95% (816.47 SF) is 
being requested. 

 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
Todd Grabel, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought and 
answered informational questions from the Board. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda 
packet. 
 
The Board’s discussion included the following topics: 

● When the minimum open space of a lot was not met, wanting additional surface around 
an existing pool beyond functional surface did not inherently constitute a practical 
difficulty; 

● Budgetary difficulties could not be used to constitute a practical difficulty; 
● There was additional surface around the north side of the pool that could be eliminated 

to mitigate the variance request; and, 
● The lack of dimensions on the plans made the review challenging. 

 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Kona with regard to Appeal 23-27, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06.1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum open space required is 
40% (4705.00 SF). The existing is 30.29% (3562.43 SF). The proposed is 33.05% 
(3888.53 SF). Therefore, a variance of 6.95% (816.47 SF) is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller said this appeal was challenging because it was beneficial that the appellant 
was mitigating a pre-existing non-conforming condition. He noted that without 
dimensions it was difficult to determine whether the mitigation could be increased. 
He added that some mitigation on the driveway could also likely occur to increase the 
open space of the lot, and that not doing so involved self-creation. He said those two 
aspects informed the fact that he was moving to deny the appeal.  
 



 

Mr. Yaldo noted that mitigation had occurred, and that it was difficult to know 
whether more could be done because of the lack of dimensions on the plans. He noted 
that the plan to replace the dilapidated structure on the lot would be beneficial.  
 
The Chair noted a few aspects of the plan for the rear yard that could likely yield 
further open space if changed. He explained that since the Board has to make these 
decisions for many lots in the City it was important to be consistent in the evaluations. 
He echoed the fact that the lack of dimensions on the plans made it more difficult to 
determine whether more mitigation could occur. He noted that the extensive pre-
existing non-conforming lot coverage made it difficult to permit further lot coverage. 
He added that since the area around the pool would be completely repoured starting 
from a blank slate, that would allow for ways of reducing the variance request.  
 
Mr. Kona echoed his colleagues’ statements that the lack of dimensions was a 
challenge, and added that the lack of topography also made evaluation more difficult. 
He said he appreciated the proposed mitigation, but that the information provided 
was not sufficient to indicate that more mitigation could not occur. 
 
Motion carried, 6-0.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
Yeas:  Lilley, Morganroth, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 10-47-23 
2)  1395 Northlawn 
      Appeal 23-33 
 
BO Johnson presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1395 
Northlawn was requesting the following variance for a house currently under construction:  
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the 
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet 
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger. The required is 15.50 feet. The proposed is 
14.59 feet on the east side. Therefore, a variance of 0.91 feet is requested. 

 
Ben Templeton, builder, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought and 
answered informational questions from the Board. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda 
packet. 
 
Public Comment 
In reply to Anurag Newatia, the Chair recommended that Mr. Newatia meet with the builder for 
1395 Northlawn.  
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 23-33, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the minimum distance between 
principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet or 25% of total lot width, 



 

whichever is larger. The required is 15.50 feet. The proposed is 14.59 feet on the east 
side. Therefore, a variance of 0.91 feet is requested. 
 
Mr. Reddy moved to grant the variance and tied approval to the plans as submitted. 
He stated that unusual circumstances existed in this appeal including the City’s prior, 
mistaken approval and the shape of the lot. He said that denying the variance would 
be substantially unjust.  
 
The Chair noted that the Board was separate from the City administration, and that 
the Board should not approve a variance solely because the City made an error. While 
that was the case, he explained that in evaluating this particular appeal, it was clear 
this property was unique, that a narrow house on a narrow lot was being proposed, 
and that a practical difficulty was established. He noted that the plans met all the 
ordinances necessary to be on the lot and that since it neighbored a country club, it 
would not impact the neighbor.  
 
Motion carried, 6-0.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
Yeas:  Lilley, Morganroth, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 10-48-23 
3)  1195 Chapin 
      Appeal 23-34 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 1115 Chapin 
was requesting the following variance to construct a detached garage: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance limits the lot 
coverage to a maximum of 30% of the lot. The required 30% is 1440.00 SF. The proposed 
is 32.95% (1581.90 SF). Therefore, a variance of 2.95% (141.90 SF) is being requested. 

 
Frank Colosanti, Jr., owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought 
and answered informational questions from the Board. The letter was included in the evening’s 
agenda packet. 
 
The Board’s discussion included the following topics: 

● A 20x20 ft. garage would be functional for two vehicles, although small; 
● The appellant was very close to not needing a variance; 
● In the Board’s history, many garages have been reduced to their minimum usable and 

feasible size, which would be smaller than the present request; and, 
● There would be a smaller garage that could work for the appellant and would not need a 

variance. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Kona with regard to Appeal 23-34, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.10.1 of the Zoning Ordinance limits the lot coverage to a maximum of 30% of the 



 

lot. The required 30% is 1440.00 SF. The proposed is 32.95% (1581.90 SF). 
Therefore, a variance of 2.95% (141.90 SF) is being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to deny the appeal. He noted that the ordinance would not preclude 
a smaller garage than proposed from being built. He said the matter was self-created, 
and that approval would set a difficult precedent for similar appeals in the future.  
 
Motion carried, 6-0.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
Yeas:  Lilley, Morganroth, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 10-49-23 
4)  321 Lake Park 
      Appeal 23-35 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 321 Lake 
Park was requesting the following variance to construct a circle driveway in the front open space: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.31(A)1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that 
The minimum open space of 65% of the front open space in all single-family Districts shall 
be free of paved surfaces. The required is 2749.50 SF. The proposed is 54% (2283.00 
SF). Therefore, a variance of 11% (466.50 SF) is being requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
Fritz Carlson, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought and 
answered informational questions from the Board. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda 
packet. 
 
The Board’s discussion included the following topics: 

● There would be ways that this variance request could be mitigated, even to the extent of 
not requiring a variance; 

● The appellant did not describe a practical difficulty during his presentation; and, 
● While the design of the driveway was aesthetically pleasing, it did not comply with the 

ordinance. 
 
Motion by Mr. Reddy 
Seconded by Mr. Kona with regard to Appeal 23-35, A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 
4.31(A)1 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that The minimum open space of 65% of 
the front open space in all single-family Districts shall be free of paved surfaces. The 
required is 2749.50 SF. The proposed is 54% (2283.00 SF). Therefore, a variance of 
11% (466.50 SF) is being requested. 
 
Mr. Reddy moved to deny the appeal. He reiterated that the extent of the variance 
could be mitigated or eliminated entirely without impacting the design concept. He 
noted that a u-shaped driveway was also not necessary for the house to function. 



 

 
Motion carried, 6-0.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
Yeas:  Lilley, Morganroth, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 10-50-23 
5)  604 Hanna 
      Appeal 23-36 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 604 Hanna 
was requesting the following variance to construct an attached pergola: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.08.1 of the Zoning Ordinance limits the lot 
coverage to a maximum of 30% of the lot. The required 30% is 11963.50 SF. The existing 
is 29.29% (1917.10 SF). The proposed is 32.38% (2119.40 SF). 
Therefore, a variance of 2.38% (155.90 SF) is being requested. 
 

Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
Matt DeLapp of Singh Homes reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought 
and answered informational questions from the Board. The letter was included in the evening’s 
agenda packet. 
 
The Board noted that, as stated during Appeal 23-36, the Board does not automatically grant 
variances in cases where the City may have made an approval in error. 
 
Motion by Mr. Miller 
Seconded by Mr. Reddy with regard to Appeal 23-36, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.08.1 of the Zoning Ordinance limits the lot coverage to a maximum of 30% of the 
lot. The required 30% is 11963.50 SF. The existing is 29.29% (1917.10 SF). The 
proposed is 32.38% (2119.40 SF). Therefore, a variance of 2.38% (155.90 SF) is 
being requested. 
 
Mr. Miller moved to deny the appeal. He noted that while the pergola had received a 
erroneous approval on the initial plans, the Board was not bound to grant variances 
based on erroneous approvals. He noted that the Board had even required 
inappropriately built pergolas to be torn down in the past. He stated that the matter 
was self-created since it did not stem from a condition of the property itself. He 
explained that while a pergola would be a nice amenity, its absence would not limit 
the use of the property. He said the Board had not been presented with a reason to 
approve the variance request. 
 
The Chair voiced support for motion. He noted that while many people would likely 
appreciate a pergola, many would also not be able to build one due to lot coverage 
constraints. He noted that if residents thought the ordinance should be changed, they 
could raise the issue with the City Commission. 



 

 
Motion carried, 6-0.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
Yeas:  Lilley, Morganroth, Miller, Yaldo, Kona, Reddy 
Nays:  None 
 

T# 10-51-23 
6)  660 Mohegan 
      Appeal 23-37 
 
ABO Zielke presented the item, explaining that the owner of the property known as 660 Mohegan 
was requesting the following variance to construct an addition to square the rear corner of the 
home: 
 

A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum 
rear yard setback of 30.00 feet. The proposed is 28.34 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.66 
feet is being requested. 

 
Staff answered informational questions from the Board.  
 
Glenn DesRosiers, owner, reviewed the letter describing why this variance was being sought and 
answered informational questions from the Board. The letter was included in the evening’s agenda 
packet. 
 
The Board’s discussion included the following topics: 

● Even with the requested variance, the southwest corner of the garage would be smaller 
than a standard garage; 

● The design of the home was intentional. The lot was a unique shape, and the home filled 
the building envelope; 

● As a result, there were not many options regarding the garage, since the house was 
designed to maximize its footprint on the lot; 

● The request seemed minimal and reasonable given that the garage would not fit a car 
and that the appellant was permitted to have a garage; 

● The southwest portion of the garage could have been intended as a storage area; and, 
● The Board would have to consider setting a potential precedent if this variance were to 

be approved. 
 
Motion by Mr. Yaldo 
Seconded by Mr. Lilley with regard to Appeal 23-37, A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 
2.06.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum rear yard setback of 30.00 feet. 
The proposed is 28.34 feet. Therefore, a variance of 1.66 feet is being requested. 
 
Mr. Yaldo moved to approve the variance and tied approval to the plans as submitted. 
He said that while concerns were raised about setting a precedent, the unique 
structure of the house made that unlikely. He commented that the request was 
minimal in light of the desire to have a functional three car garage. 
 



 

Mr. Reddy voiced support for the motion. He acknowledged the concerns regarding 
precedent, and continued that each variance request was evaluated on its own merits. 
He said the lot was very unique and that the request was minimal.  
 
Mr. Miller said that while he was somewhat conflicted about precedent, he would 
ultimately support the motion as well. He noted that the unique layout of the house 
would not likely be similar to any other variance request, that there would be a 
minimal intrusion into the backyard setback, and that the variance would not have a 
negative impact on the neighbors. 
 
The Chair said the original designer of the home focused on designing a unique home 
while staying within all the setbacks required by the City. He said that to take a 
conforming home and to create a variance in this case would contradict the charge of 
the Board. Consequently, the Chair said he would not support the motion.  
 
Motion carried, 4-2.  
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
Yeas:  Lilley, Miller, Yaldo, Reddy 
Nays:  Morganroth, Kona 
 
6.   Correspondence  
7.   Open To The Public For Matters Not On The Agenda   
8.   Adjournment 
 
No further business being evident, the Board motioned to adjourn at 9:50 p.m. 
 
 
 

 

Bruce R. Johnson, Building Official Laura Eichenhorn, City Transcriptionist 
 
 



CASE DESCRIPTION 

1285 Ruffner (23-38) 

Hearing date: November 14, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-38:  The owner of the property known as 1285 Ruffner, requests the 
following variance to construct a second floor addition: 
A. Chapter 126, Article 2, Section 2.10.2 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that no side
yard setback shall be less than 5.00 feet.  The existing is 4.80 feet.  The proposed is
4.80 feet. Therefore, a variance of 0.20 feet is being requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting a variance on the existing 1975 home.  This 
is a request to construct a second floor over the existing footprint.   

This property is zoned R3 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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CITY OF BIRMINGHAM

Community Development - Building Department

151 Martin Street, Birmingham, MI 48009

Community Development: 248-530—1850

Fax: 248—530-1290 / www.bhamgov.org

APPLICATION FOR THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Received Date: Hearing Date:

Received By: Appeal #1

Type
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Firm/Company Name: W '’3
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/

Zip code: #XWb’'
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iv. GENERAL INFORMATION: ’ "

The Board of Zoning Appeals typically meets the second Tuesday of each month. COMPLETE digital applications along with supporting documents

must be submitted on or before the 12th day of the month preceding the next regular meeting. Please note that incomplete applications will not be
accepted.

To insure complete applications are provided, appellants must schedule a pre-application meeting with the Building Official, Assistant
Building omcial and/or City Plannerfor a preliminary discussion of their request and the documents that will be required to be submitted.
Staff will explain how all requested variances must be highlighted on the survey, site plan and construction plans. Each variance request must be
clearly shown on the survey and plans including a table as shown in the example below. All dimensions to be shown in feet measured to the second
decimal point.
The BZA application fee is $360.00 for single family residential; $560.00 for all others. This amount includes a fee for a public notice sign which must
be posted at the property at least 15-days prior to the scheduled hearing date.

Variance Chart Example

Requested Variances Required Existing Proposed Variance Amount

Variance A, Front Setback 25.00 Feet 23.50 Feet 23.50 Feet 1.50 Feet

Variance B, Height 30.00 Feet 30.25 Feet 30.25 Feet 0.25 Feet

V. REQUIRED INFORMATION CHECKLIST:

Please provide the following in your electronic submission:
O Completed and signed application

O Signed letter of practical difficulty and/or hardship

o Certified survey

o Building plans including existing and proposed floor plans and elevations

O If appealing a board decrsron prOVIde a copy of the minutes from any preVIous Planning, HDC or DRB board meeting

VI APPLICANT SIGNATURE g gg;

Owner hereby authorizes the petitioner designated below to act on behalf of the owner.

By signing this application, I agree to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Birmingham. All information submitted on this application is

accurate to the best of my knowledge Changes to the plans are not allowed without approval from the Building Official or City Planner
*By

prowding your email to the City, you agree to receive news and notifications from the City If you do not Wish to receive these messages you may

unsubscribe at any time A a

Signature of Owner Date: /¢i
5’ Zak)

/ I

Signature of Petitioner l Date: l’ g ZC; F3
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CITY OF BIRMINGHAM
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

RULES OFPROCEDURE

ARTICLE I - Appeals

A. Appeals may be flled under the following conditions:

. A property owner may appeal for variance, modification or adjustment of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance.

. A property owner may appeal for variance, modification or adjustment of the requirements
of the Sign Ordinance.

. Any aggrieved party may appeal the decision of the Planning Board and/or the Building
Official in accordance with the City of Birmingham Zoning Ordinance, Article Eight,
Section 8.01 (D) Appeals. If an appellant requests a review of any determination of the
Building Official, a complete statement setting forth the facts and reasons for the
disagreement with the Building Offlcial's determination shall include the principal point,
or points on the decision, order or section of the ordinance appealed from, on which the
appeal is based.

Procedures of the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) are as follows:

. Regular BZA meetings, which are open to the public, shall be held on the second Tuesday
of the month at 7:30 P.M. provided there are pending appeals. There will be a maximum
of seven appeals heard at the regular meeting which are taken in the order received. If an
appeal is received on time after the initial seven appeals have been scheduled, it will be
scheduled to the next regular meeting.

. All applications for appeal shall be submitted to the Community Development Department
on or before the 12th day of the month preceding the next regular meeting. If the 12th falls
on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the next working day shall be considered the last
day of acceptance.

. All property owners and occupants within 300 feet of the subject property will be given
written notice of a hearing by the City of Birmingham.

. See the application form for specific requirements. If the application is incomplete, the
BZA may refuse to hear the appeal. The Building Official or City Planner may require the
applicant to provide additional information as is deemed essential to fully advise the Board
in reference to the appeal. Refusal or failure to comply shall be grounds for dismissal of
the appeal at the discretion of the Board.

. In variance requests, applicants must provide a statement that clearly sets forth all special
conditions that may have contributed to a practical difficulty that is preventing a reasonable
use of the property.

Revised 03/09/2023



. Where the Birmingham Zoning Ordinance requires site plan approval of a project by the
City Planning Board before the issuance of a building permit, applicants must obtain

preliminary site plan approval by the Flaming Board before appeal to the BZA for a
variance request. If such appeal is granted by the BZA, the applicant must seek final site

plan and design review approval from the Planning Board before applying for a building

permlt.

. An aggrieved party may appeal a Flaming Board decision. Such appeal must be made
within 30 days of the date ofthe decision. The BZA, in its discretion, may grant additional
time in exceptional circumstances.

. Appeals from a decision of the Building Official shall be made within 30 days of the date
of the order, denial of permit, or requirement or determination contested. The BZA, in its
discretion, may grant additional time in exceptional circumstances.

. An appeal stays all proceedings in accordance with Act #1 10, Public Acts of 2006, Article
VI, Section 125.3604 (3).

The order of hearings shall be:

. Presentation of official records of the case by the Building Official or City Planner as

presented on the application form.

. Applicant's presentation of his/her case the applicant or his/her representative must be

present at the appeal hearing.

. Interested parties‘ comments and View on the appeal.

. Rebuttal by applicant.

. The BZA may make a decision on the matter or request additional information.

Motions and Voting

. A motion is made to either grant or deny a petitioner's request
a) For a motion to grant or deny a non-use variance request, the motion must receive

four (4) affirmative votes to be approved.
b) For a motion to grant or deny a use variance request, the motion must receive five

(5) affirmative votes to be approved.
c) For a motion to grant or deny an appeal of a decision or order by an administrative

official or board, the motion must receive four (4) affirmative votes to be approved.

. When a motion made is to approve or deny a petitioner's request and if there is a tie vote,
then the vote results in no action by the board and the petitioner shall be given an
opportunity to have his or her request heard the next regularly scheduled meeting when all
the members are present.
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3. When there are less than seven (7) members of the board present for a meeting, then a

patitioner requesting a use variance shall be given an opportunity at the beginning of the
meeting to elect to have it heard at the next regularly scheduled meeting.

. When there are less than six (6) members present for a meeting, then all petitioners shall
be given an opportunity at the beginning of the meeting to elect to have the request heard
at the next regularly scheduled meeting.

ARTICLE II - Results of an Appeal

A. The Board may reverse, affirm, vary or modify any order, requirement, decision or
determination as in its opinion should be made, and to that end, shall have all the powers
of the officer from whom the appeal has been taken.

The decisions of the Board shall not become flnal until the expiration of five (5) days from
the date of entry of such orders or unless the Board shall find that giving the order
immediate effect is necessary for the preservation of property and/or personal rights and
shall so certify on the record.

Whenever any variation or modification of the Zoning Ordinance is authorized by
resolution of the BZA, a Certificate of Survey must be submitted to the Community
Development Department with the building permit application. A building permit must be
obtained within one year of the approval date.

Failure of the appellant, or his representative, to appear for his appeal hearing will result in
the appeal being adjourned to the next regular meeting. If, after notice, the appellant fails
to appear for the second time, it will result in an automatic withdrawal of the appeal. The
appellant may reapply to the BZA.

Any applicant may, with the consent of the Board, withdraw his application at any time
before final action.

Any decision of the Board favorable to the applicant is tied to the plans submitted,
including any modifications approved by the Board at the hearing and agreed to by the
applicant, and shall remain valid only as long as the information or data provided by the
applicant is found to be correct and the conditions upon which the resolution was based are
maintained.

ARTICLE III - Rehearings

A. No rehearing of any decision of the Board shall be considered unless new evidence is
submitted which could not reasonably have been presented at the previous hearing or unless there
has been a material change of facts or law.

DECEMBER 2018 Page 2



B. Application or rehearing of a case shall be in writing and subject to the same rules as an
original hearing, clearly stating the new evidence to be presented as the basis of an appeal for
rehearing.

I certify that I have read and understand the above rules of procedure for the City of Birmingham
Board of Zoning Appeals.

Signature of Applicant

DECEMBER 2018 Page 3



Matthew Currier 10/3/2023

1285 Ruffner Ave.

Birmingham, Mi. 48009

To whom it may concern

I am asking for a 4 inch east side yard variance to be able to put a second story

addition over existing first fioor. My hardship is the existing home of of 48 years
was built 4 inches to close to side yard property Iine.

Thank you

Sincerely

Matthew Currier
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

490 Berwyn (23-40) 

Hearing date: November 14, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-40:  The owner of the property known as 490 Berwyn, requests the 
following variance to construct a rear addition: 
A. Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.74(C) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the
minimum distance between principal residential buildings on adjacent lots of 14.00 feet
or 25% of total lot width, whichever is larger.  The required is 36.53 feet.  The proposed
is 26.46 feet on the north side.  Therefore, a variance of 10.07 feet is being requested.

Staff Notes:   This applicant is requesting variance for the distance between structures 
on the adjacent property by constructing an addition in the rear corner of the existing 
non-conforming home from 1929. 

This property is zoned R1 – Single family residential. 

Jeff Zielke, NCIDQ, LEED AP 
Assistant Building Official  
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CASE DESCRIPTION 

34745 Woodward Ave (23-41) 

Hearing date: November 14, 2023 

Appeal No. 23-41: The Honorable Kwame Rowe of the Circuit Court for the County of 
Oakland has ordered that the City of Birmingham’s Board of Zoning Appeals’ December 
13, 2022 decision finding that Jax’ proposed site plan constitutes a “parking facility” 
within the meaning of Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) of the City’s ordinances 
is REVERSED; 

It is further ordered that the City of Birmingham’s Board of Zoning Appeals’ requirement 
that a screening wall be installed pursuant to Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) 
of the City’s ordinances is therefore REVERSED; 

It is further ordered that this matter is remanded to the City of Birmingham’s Board of 
Zoning Appeals for entry of a decision on the proposed site plan, within 60 days of the 
Opinion and Order (September 14th, 2023), that comports with this Court’s rulings herein. 

Staff Notes:   On October 13th, 2021, The Planning Board motioned to approve the 
proposed site plan for Jax Karwash at 34745 Woodward Ave with the condition that the 
applicant provide sufficient screening to satisfy the screening requirements of Article 4, 
Section 4.54 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

On December 14th, 2021, the applicant appealed the decision of the Planning Board to to 
the Board of Zoning Appeals. The applicant claimed that the area on the north side of the 
property where patrons park their vehicles to vacuum their cars and receive servicing 
does not count as a “parking facility” and therefore is not subject to screening 
requirements. A motion to approve the applicant’s appeal was made, citing that the 
Planning Board had erred as a matter of law in their interpretation of “parking facility”. The 
motion was denied by a vote of 4-3. Thus, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that 
the Planning Board had not acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner and that there was 
no abuse of discretion. 

The applicant appealed the decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals to the Oakland 
County Circuit Court. The Circuit Court rendered an opinion remanding the matter back 
to the Board of Zoning Appeals for a new hearing. The Court ordered that the Board of 
Zoning Appeals must conduct a “de novo” review of the Planning Board’s decision and 
explain its own interpretation of Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) of the Zoning 
Ordinance and specifically the interpretation of the term “parking facility” and explain if 
and why that provision of the ordinance applies to the Jax proposed site plan. 



 
On December 13th, 2023, the Board of Zoning Appeals held a “de novo” hearing as 
directed by the Oakland County Circuit Court. The Board created it’s own definition of 
parking facility and motioned to deny the applicant’s appeal on the grounds that the 
subject area classifies as a parking facility. The motion to deny the appeal was approved 
4-3, hence the applicant’s request for a variance from the screeenwall requirements was 
denied. 
 
The applicant appealed the decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals to the Oakland 
County Circuit Court once again. Upon review, the Honorable Judge Kwame Rowe 
determined that the Board of Zoning Appeals erred in its decision, thus the Oakland 
County Circuit Court has ordered the BZA to reverse its decision on Jax Karwash from 
December 13th, 2022. 
 
Suggested language 
Move to reverse the Board of Zoning Appeals’ December 13, 2022 decision finding that 
Jax’ proposed site plan constitutes a “parking facility” within the meaning of Chapter 126, 
Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) of the City’s ordinances; 
 
AND 
 
Move to reverse the City of Birmingham’s Board of Zoning Appeals’ requirement that a 
screening wall be installed pursuant to Chapter 126, Article 4, Section 4.54(C)(3) of the 
City’s ordinances. 
 
 

 

Brooks Cowan 
City Planner 
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